for TRS.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that
contributions form plan members will be made at the current contribution rates and that
contributions from employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially.
Based upon the assumptions, the Systems’ fiduciary net positon was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share for the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 7% for ERS and 7.25% for TRS, as well as what the
Districts’ proportionate share of the net pension asset/(liability) would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6% for ERS and 6.25% for TRS) or 1%
higher (8% for ERS and 8.25% for TRS) than the current rate:

BEEKMANTOWN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

47

Note 8. Pension Plans (continued)

ERS 1% Current 1%

Decrease Assumption Increase

6% 7% 8%

Employer's proportionate share

of the net pension asset (liability) (3,931,619)$   (519,624)$   2,366,786$

TRS  1% Current 1%

Decrease Assumption Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Employer's proportionate share
of the net pension asset (liability) (12,562,479)$   729,230$   11,860,377$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension asset/(liability) of the employers as of
the respective valuation dates, were as follows:

ERS TRS Total

Valuation date 3/31/2018 6/30/2017

Employers' total pension asset/(liability) (183,400,590)$   (114,708,261,032)$   (114,891,661,622)$

Plan Net Position 180,173,145   115,468,360,316 115,648,533,461

Employers' net pension asset/(liability) (3,227,445)$   760,099,284$   756,871,839$

Ratio of plan net position to the

   Employers' total pension asset/ (liability) 98.24% 100.66% 100.66%

Payables to the Pension Plan

For ERS, employer contributions are paid annually based on the System’s fiscal year
which ends on March 31st.  Accrued retirement contributions as of June 30, 2018
represent the projected employer contribution for the period of April 1, 2018 through
June 30, 2018 based on paid ERS wages multiplied by the employers’ contribution rate,
by tier.  Accrued retirement contributions as of June 30, 2018 amounted to $206,055.

For TRS, employer and employee contributions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018
are paid to the System in September, October and November 2018 through a state aid
intercept.  Accrued retirement contributions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018
based on paid TRS wages multiplied by the employer’s contribution rate, by tier and
employee contribution for the fiscal year as reported to the TRS System.  Accrued
retirement contributions as of June 30, 2018 amounted to $1,681,133.

BEEKMANTOWN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

48

Note 9.  Post-Employment Benefits (Health Insurance) Benefits

The District provides post-employment (health insurance, etc.) coverage to retired employees in
accordance with the provisions of various employment contracts.  The benefit levels, employee

[…]

Note 16.  Change in Accounting Principles

For the year ended June 30, 2018 the District implemented GASB Statement No. 75 Accounting
and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.  The
implementation of Statement No.75 requires Districts to report Other Postemployment Benefits
(OPEB), liabilities, OPEB expenses, deferred outflow of resources and deferred inflow of
resources related to OPEB. The District’s net position has been restated as follows:

Net position beginning of year, as previously stated (13,670,221)$

GASB Statement no. 75 implementation:

OPEB Liability 06/30/17, as previously stated 62,417,324

OPEB Liability 06/30/17, restated 125,419,790

Increase in liability (63,002,466)   (63,002,466)

Deferred outflow of resources for contributions

subsequent to measurement date,

   06/30/17, as previously stated -

   06/30/17, restated 2,534,169

2,534,169   2,534,169

Net position beginning of year, as restated (74,138,518)$

54

BEEKMANTOWN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

June 30, 2018 and 2017

School 2018 2017

Special Aid  Lunch Total Total

ASSETS

Unrestricted Cash 109,016$   57,423$   166,439$   273,103$

Account Receivable -   1,087   1,087   727

State and Federal Aid Receivable 2,160,438   93,705   2,254,143   1,047,314

Due from Other Funds 19,453   -   19,453   171,285

Inventories -   26,431   26,431   22,540

Total Assets 2,288,907$   178,646$   2,467,553$   1,514,969$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Liabilities:

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 187,603$   5,778$   193,381$   181,556$

Due to Other Funds 2,101,304   146,406   2,247,710   1,310,835

Due to Other Governments -   31   31   38

Total Liabilities 2,288,907   152,215   2,441,122   1,492,429

Fund Balance:

Nonspendable

   Inventories -   26,431   26,431   22,540

Total Fund Balance -   26,431   26,431   22,540

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 2,288,907$   178,646$   2,467,553$   1,514,969$

See Independent Auditor’s Report.
55

BEEKMANTOWN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES,  EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN

FUND BALANCE - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

School 2018 2017

Special Aid  Lunch Total Total

REVENUES

Use of Money and Property -$   1,019$   1,019$   502$

Miscellaneous -   6,621   6,621   10,960

State Sources 3,623,766   31,143   3,654,909   3,931,079

Federal Sources 1,124,338   1,172,216   2,296,554   2,274,558

Surplus Foods -   83,324   83,324   93,930

Sales -   62,356   62,356   74,732

Total Revenues 4,748,104   1,356,679   6,104,783   6,385,761

EXPENDITURES

General Support -   485,811   485,811   466,344

Transportation 24,352   -   24,352   23,144

Instruction 3,991,014   -   3,991,014   4,276,822

Employee Benefits 770,821   277,119   1,047,940   1,016,189

Cost of Sales -   723,338   723,338   736,931

Total Expenditures 4,786,187   1,486,268   6,272,455   6,519,430

OTHER SOURCES AND USES

Interfund Transfers In 38,083   133,480   171,563   138,108

Total Other Uses and Sources 38,083   133,480   171,563   138,108

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues

over Expenditures -   3,891   3,891   4,439

Fund Balance, Beginning -   22,540   22,540   18,101

Fund Balance, Ending -$   26,431$   26,431$   22,540$

See Independent Auditor’s Report.
56

BEEKMANTOWN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF CHANGE FROM ORIGINAL BUDGET TO FINAL BUDGET AND THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LIMIT

Year Ended June 30, 2018

CHANGE FROM ADOPTED BUDGET TO FINAL BUDGET

Adopted budget 41,027,951$